

Gr 488 of 2023
CIS No.- 926 of 2023

Order dated 28.08.2024

Sole accused is present with his learned advocate.

Learned APP is also present.

No witness is present.

No S/R of summons on CSW-1 and 2 are received from the Asansol (South) PS.

It appears from the case record that summons upon CSW1 and 2 has been issued on 25.07.2024, but no service report has been received by this court.

This lackadaisical approach to a summon of this court has actively contributed to the delay of further proceeding of this case and has denied the complainant from getting her legitimate claim. If this basilica is faced with this feigned ignorance on the part of the authority concern in that event the pitiable situation of the litigant public is quite obvious. Considering the factual facet I am left with no option but to raise questions about the gumption of the authority concern, and I have no quandary in harbouring to the conclusion that this kind of laggardness on the part of the O/C Asansol (South) must not be patronized. It is not irrational to expect at least a report from the concern P.S on the execution of summon. It is quite unfortunate that this court has to engage itself in reminding the police officer concern about his duties and that he should have sent a report even if he is not able to execute the summon.

Send a copy of this Order Sheet to the Officer in Charge of Asansol (South) PS directing him to ensure Service Return of witness summons sent herewith by next date in default he is to appear in person and account for his failure before Court.

Matter adjourned.

Fresh Summon upon CSW-1,2 and 3 at once.

BC-II to comply

To 26.09.2024 for evidence.

Typed, corrected and
printed by me:

Judicial Magistrate
1st Court Raghunathpur.

sd/-
Judicial Magistrate
1st Court Raghunathpur.